# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Everett Dennison	12/23/1991
Edwin L. Nass	12/21/1991
Timothy J. Duffy	12/23/1991
Scott L. Jones	12/23/1991
Deborah J. Shale	12/23/1991
Gregory T. Pauley	12/23/1991

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SYGNET Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	3930 Sunset Boulevard	
City:	Youngstown	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44512	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5546445

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

500830272

Fax Number: (612)677-3572

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

301-718-2259 Phone:

Email: chartness@cpaglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas C. Fiala

Address Line 1: c/o CPA Global, P.O. Box 52050 Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402 Address Line 4:

B02.00050000 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas C. Fiala

**REEL: 022520 FRAME: 0374** 

PATENT

# Total Attachments: 4

source=B02 Assignment Original Inventors to Sygnet#page1.tif source=B02 Assignment Original Inventors to Sygnet#page2.tif source=B02 Assignment Original Inventors to Sygnet#page3.tif source=B02 Assignment Original Inventors to Sygnet#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 022520 FRAME: 0375

# ASSIGNMENT

# WHEREAS:

Full name of first inventor: Everett Dennison
Inventor's signature:
Date: 12-23-91 Country of Citizenship: United States
Residence: 200 Glenview, Canfield, OH 44406
Post Office Address: The same as above residence address
Full name of second inventor: Epwin L. Mass
Inventor's signature: Edwin Mass
Date: /2/21/91 Country of Citizenship: United States
Residence: P.O. Box 92, 231 west Main St., Canfield, Ohio 44406
Post Office Address: The same as above residence address
Full name of third inventor: TIMOTHY J. DUFFY
Inventor's signature: Way Zoffy
Date: 12-23-91 Country of Citizenship: United States
Residence: 102 ELLIOT RD. WEST MIDDLESEX, PA 16159
Post Office Address: The same as above residence address
Full name of fourth inventor: Scott L. Tones
Inventor's signature:
Date: 12-23-91 Country of Citizenship: United States
Residence: 93 white Are. SHARON, PA. 16146
Post Office Address: The same as above residence address
Full name of fifth inventor: Deborah J. Shale
Inventor's signature: Duborah J. Shale
Date: 12-23-9/ Country of Citizenship: United States
Residence: 3020 Thunderbird Drive Poland, Olio 44514
Post Office Address: The same as above residence address

Full name of sixth inventor: GREGORY T. Pauley			
Inventor's signature:			
Date: 12-23-91 Country of Citizenship: United States			
Residence: 99 HILLtop BLVD., Cauriero, Okio, 41106			
Post Office Address: The same as above residence address			
Full name of seventh inventor:			
Inventor's signature:			
Date: Country of Citizenship: United States			
Residence:			
Post Office Address: The same as above residence address			
Full name of eighth inventor:			
Inventor's signature:			
Date: Country of Citizenship: United States			
Residence:			
Post Office Address: The same as above residence address			

(hereinafter referred to as (ASSIGNOR), having invented and owning a certain invention entitled:

CELLULAR TELEPHONE SYSTEM THAT USES POSITION OF A MOBILE UNIT TO MAKE CALL MANAGEMENT DECISIONS

for which application for Letters Patent has been executed on even date herewith,

WHEREAS:

SYGNET Communications, Inc. 3930 Sunset Blvd., Youngstown, OH 44512 United States of America

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 022520 FRAME: 0377 NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that consideration of payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon is request, be provided promptly with pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set hand and seal this DATE  $\frac{12-23}{1991}$ 

Ewerett Alexander Signature of inventor

Signature of inventor

Signature of inventor

Just 1 Jmo Signature of inventor

Signature of inventor

To: Everett 9998

From: Terry M. Gernstein

12-28-91 5:14pm p. 13 of 13

Nutorah J. Shale Signature of inventor

Signature of inventor

**PATENT** 

REEL: 022520 FRAME: 0379